i
ii
Copyright protection claimed includes all Certiflex Dimension programs, manuals and materials
generated by the programs.  Reproduction of Certiflex Dimension software and manuals is expressly
prohibited except as directed in your licensing agreement.  Any subsequent distribution of copies,
whether for profit or not, is considered to be copyright infringement.
Disassembly of the Certiflex Dimension software is also expressly prohibited.
Certiflex Dimension, the Certiflex Dimension logo and The Versatile Group logo are trademarks of The

inventory item number. Almost all v9 Inventory reports are
printed by default in Category order.  v9 Inventory Item numbers
are 30 character single-access fields.  Below is an example of an
Item List in v8 with sections of 6, 6 and 12 characters.
Cat.  |SubCat|Item Number         Description
      -20    -Labor               Labor Unit 20
013   -      -123456AA            Widget Style 13AA
013   -20    -401234AB            Widget Style 13AB
013   -201   -502212CB            Widget Style 13CB
099   -100   -980221BN            Widget Style 99DN
If at conversion time, you select the Stock Number sections to
be “None – Remove Spaces Between Sections” your converted
v9 Inventory Item List would be similar to:
Cat.  Item Number                 Description
10    -20-Labor                   Labor Unit 20
20    013--123456AA               Widget Style 13AA
20    013-20-401234AB             Widget Style 13AB
20    013-201-502212CB            Widget Style 13CB
40    099-100-980221BN            Widget Style 99DN
Notice that category numbers are not required during data
entry.  To access “Widget Style 13AB” you would type in “013-
20-401234AB”.
11
If at conversion time, you select the Stock Number Sections to
be “Space – Leave Spaces Between Sections” your converted v9
Inventory Item List would be similar to:
Cat.  Item Number                Description
10          -20    -Labor        Labor Unit 20
20    013   -      -123456AA     Widget Style 13AA
20    013   -20    -401234AB     Widget Style 13AB
20    013   -201   -502212CB     Widget Style 13CB
40    099   -100   -980221BN     Widget Style 99DN
Notice that category numbers are not required during data
entry.  To access “Widget Style 13AB” you would type in “013
-20    -401234AB”.  To assist in data entry for converted files
you can also key “013+20+401234AB” to access the same item.
If at conversion time, you select the Stock Number Sections to
be “Zeros – Replace Spaces With ‘0’s” your converted v9
Inventory Item List would be similar to:
Cat.  Item Number                Description
10    000000-200000-Labor        Labor Unit 20
20    013000-000000-123456AA     Widget Style 13AA
20    013000-200000-401234AB     Widget Style 13AB
20    013000-201000-502212CB     Widget Style 13CB
40    099000-100000-980221BN     Widget Style 99DN
Note that category numbers are not required during data entry.
To access “Widget Style 13AB” you would type in “013000-
200000-401234AB”.  To assist in data entry on converted files